effort, and so the higher the cost-effectiveness, as shown in Figure 7b. From a policy

perspective, when deciding what %PP rate is best, one must make trade-offs between the two

objectives of outcome level and cost-effectiveness.

4.2.2 Tendered (T) treatment

Total effort and outcome obtained. Participation rates and individual supply of effort

combine with the selection rate (see cell 4 in Table 3) to yield total effort obtained, and so too

the expected level of environmental outcome. Here, one needs to distinguish between two

aspects, a theoretical and a pragmatic one. For the NT and T scenarios to be directly

comparable, one must apply the same selection ratio to both. In practice, however, the NT

setup will accept all participants whereas in T a selection criterion will apply. Figures 8a and

8b present the theoretical comparison and Figures 8c and 8d present the pragmatic one,

assuming a tendering selection ratio of 2/3 of bidders.

 10

Figure 7a,b: Total effort and budgetary cost-effectiveness as a function of the share of

payment linked to outcome (averages across all four groups)

Total effort offered (average)

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

0% 50% 67% 100%

% of payment linked to outcome

Exp payments / effort (average)

0

10

20

30

40

50

0% 50% 67% 100%

% of payment linked to outcome

E
($

)/
u

n
it

 e
ff

o
rt

Figures 8a,b: Impact of tendering on total effort obtained with identical selection ratios

Total effort obtainable: (2/3) NT vs T

(average over all groups)

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

0% 50% 67% 100%

% of payment linked to outcome

Non-T

Tender

Extra total effort obtainable from

tender (average over all groups)

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

120%

0% 50% 67% 100%

% of payment linked to outcome

Figures 8c,d: Impact of tendering on total effort obtained with a 2/3 selection ratio only

in tender

Total effort obtained: Non-T vs Tender

(average over all groups)

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

0% 50% 67% 100%

% of payment linked to outcome

Non-T

Tender

Extra total effort obtained from tender

(average over all groups)

-30%

-20%

-10%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

0% 50% 67% 100%

% of payment linked to outcome

Figures 8a and 8c show that tendering does not modify the pattern observed in the NT

case, namely, that there exists an optimal %PP, between 50% and 67%, which yields

maximum effort and outcome. However, the incremental second-order effects from tendering

now depend on one’s perspective. If one artificially neutralizes the policy-dependent selection

ratio by applying the same ratio to both NT and T scenarios, the result, as shown in Figure 8b,

appears similar to the individual effort case of Figure 5b, but with different increments. In

both cases, the advantage of tendering the contracts falls rapidly as payments linked to